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2. The board of directors may, at any time by % vote, recommend to its 
member municipalities that the district be dissolved. Such recommendation 
shall include a statement of reasons therefor, and suggested effective date. 
When such recommendation has been made, the municipal officers shall 
cause the question of dissolving the district to be prepared for determination 
by vote with printed ballots at the next annual town meeting or at a special 
election called for that purpose within a period of 3 months following the 
rec·ommendation. If % of the municipalities vote to dissolve the district, the 
district shall be dissolved. 

3. If the district is dissolved, the directors, within a time fixed by their 
designation, and in no case longer than 12 months from the effective date of 
dissolution, shall liquidate its assets and shall distribute assets and liabilities 
in a manner set forth in this section: 

A. Pay debts and expenses; 

B. Distribute assets or liabilities proportionately among the towns ac­
cording to the same formula as their assessments for support of the dis­
trict for the last year in which assessments were paid; 

C. The board of directors shall file a copy of the dissolution decree with 
the Secretary of State. 

Effective October 3, 1973 

CHAPTER 372 

AN ACT Repealing Certain Definition of Timber and Grass Relating to the 
Public Lots. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

P. L., 1903, C. 232, repealed. Chapter 232 of the public laws of 1903 IS re­
pealed as follows: 

gection +. +fi.e ffinguage 'Timber tHT4~,' &5 ~ -te ~ ~~, 
808 ea+l-e4, ffi unineoFflorated tov'<'l1sfiipe ffi 5tttte e.j: ~, ffl I.eFeby .col1stFtled 
-te ~ tH+ gFO" tI. e.j: ~ deScFifltion 80ft-~ -Ieffl. 

geetion 2. T-ltffl a-et ~ ~ e#eef w!l€ofl flflflFO'ted, 

Effective October 3, 1973 

CHAPTER 373 

AN ACT to Clarify the Barber Law and Increase Certain Fees. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 32, § 301, sub-§ I, n A, amended. Paragraph A of sub­
section 1 of section 301 of Title 32 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read 
as follows: 
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A. Shaying or trimming the beard e¥, manicuring the fingernails, cutting, 
arranging, waving or styling the hair: 

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 32, § 301, sub-§ I, IT E, additional. Subsection I of section 
301 of Title ~2 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by chapter 137 of the 
puhlic laws of 1<)67. is further amended by adding- a new paragraph E to read 
as follows: 

E. Cutting, fitting, coloring or styling hairpieces or wigs. 

Sec. 3. R. S., T. 32, § 304, amended. The last sentence of section 304 of 
Title 32 of the Revised Statutes is repealed. 

Sec. 4. R. S., T. 32, § 352, amended. The 4th paragraph of section 352 of 
Title 32 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows: 

No person shall give service in any establishment licensed under this chap­
ter while under the influence of intoxicating liquors or drugs or who has a 
disease in a communicable stage. 

Sec. 5. R. S., T. 32, § 401, amended. The 3rd paragraph of section 401 of 
Title 32 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section I of chapter 272 of the 
public laws of 1969, is amended to rca(l as follows: 

No barber technician may independently practice barbering but he may, as 
a barber technician, do only the following acts constituting the practice of 
barbering: Shampooing and drying of hair, and manicuring, provided the 
barber technician has taken a course of instruction prescribed by the board. 

Sec. 6. R. S., T. 32, § 401, amended. The 2nd and 3rd sentences of the 4th 
paragraph of section 401 of Title 32 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by 
section 6 of chapter 151 of the public laws of 1969, are further amended to 
reael as follows: 

The fee for a license to operate a barber shop and the yearly renewal thereof 
shall he !l'+e $15 yearly. Shop licenses that require a special inspection, such 
as new barber shops, change of barber shop location and change of barber 
shop o,vnership, shall be ~ $35 in the first instance including the license, 
and ~ $15 for each yearly renewal thereof. 

Sec. 7. R. S., T. 32, § 402, sub-§ 3-A, amended. Subsection 3-A of section 
402 ;>f Title 32 of the Revised Statutes, as ~nacted by chapter 287 of the 
puhhc la1\"S of 1963 and as amended by sectIOn I-A of chapter 272 of the 
puhlic laws of 1969. is further amended to read as follows: 

3-A. Education. \\,ho has satisfactorily completed a minimum of 2 years 
of secondary education or its equivalent ~ fI: ~ ~ bccaasc e4 .ffi.¥­
~ ~ ttfi+!. lFtI1gUHgC ~ettl+i~ ~ tffi{o tt-I#e 4ft t'i':~ fI:tt €fJtfin:.lcft€7 ~"tffi­
ififl:iett botH *1tfI fI:t -l-€.~~ "\' ~-5 e*;'€-f-tE.~ it5 fI: ~ ~ hoe ClEC1:lSea ~ 
4--e ~~ €clUl'Hti('~ ffi;tH-t"Cm~nt ; 

Sec. 8. R. S., T. 32, § 402, sub-§ 4, amended. The last 2 sentences of sub­
section 4 of section 402 of Title 32 of the Revised Statutes are amended to 
read as follows: 
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Said applications shall be filed with the secretary of the said board and shall 
be accompanied by an examination fee of '$5- $20 which shall not include reg­
istration, if examination is satisfactory, If not successful, applicant shall have 
the privilege of taking a 2nd examination on payment of a fee of &ry $20 at 
any subsequent examination held by said board within a period of one year. 

Sec. g. R. S., T. 32, § 406, amended. The first paragraph of section 406 of 
Title 32 of the Revised Statutes. as amended by chapter 139 of the public 
laws of 1967 and by section 9 of chapter 151 of the public laws of 1969, is 
further amended to read as follows: 

The board shall furnish to each registered barber a certificate of registra­
tion in form prescribed by the board, bearing the seal of the board, certify­
ing that the holder thereof is entitled to practice barbering in this State, and 
it shall be the duty of the holder of such certificate of registration to post the 
same in a conspicuous place where it may be readily seen by all persons on 
or before the first day of January in each year, and the holder of said certifi­
cate of registration shall pay to the secretary of the board the sum of $+5 $20 

in the first instance and $+5- $20 for each yearly renewal thereof. 

Effective October 3, 1973 

CHAPTER 374 

AN ACT Relating to the Registration of Osteopathic Physicians 
and Surgeons. 

Be it enacted by the People of the Stc(te of Maine, as follows: 

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 32, c. 36, additional. Title 32 of the Revised Statutes is 
amended by adding a new chapter 36 to read as follows: 

CHAPTER 36 

OSTEOPATHIC PHYSICIANS AND SURGEONS 

SUBCHAPTER I 

BOARD OF OSTEOPATHIC EXAMINATION AND REGISTRATION 

§ 2561. Membership; qualifications; tenure; vacancies 

The Board of Osteopathic Examination and Registration, as heretofore 
established and in this chapter called the "board," shall consist of 5 persons 
appointed by the Governor, with the advice and consent of the Council. Said 
persons shall be residents of this State, shall be graduates of a legally 
chartered college of osteopathic medicine or university having the power to 
confer degrees in osteopathic medicine and shall have been at the time of 
their appointment actively engaged in the practice of their profession in 
Maine for a period of at least 5 years. Each appointment shall be for a 
period of 5 years as the terms of the present members expire. Any vacancy 
in said board caused by death, resignation or for any other cause, except 


